MAX542BESD+ Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number MAX542BESD+-DG
Manufacturer Analog Devices Inc./Maxim Integrated
Manufacturer Product Number MAX542BESD+
Description IC DAC 16BIT V-OUT 14SOIC
Detailed Description 16 Bit Digital to Analog Converter 1 14-SOIC
DiGi is a global authorized distributor of electronic components.

8 Plastic DIP
8 SO
Ordering Information
For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800.
For small orders, phone 1-800-835-8769.
SPI and QSPI are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corp.
MAX541BCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
INL
(LSB)
±1
±2
±1
±2
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
MAX541CCPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP ±4
MAX541CCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO ±4
Functional Diagrams continued at end of data sheet.
MAX542BESD+ Analog Devices Inc./Maxim Integrated IC DAC 16BIT V-OUT 14SOIC
M
A
X
5
4
1
/M
A
X
5
4
2
+5V, Serial-Input, Voltage-Output, 16-Bit DACs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V ±5%, VREF = +2.5V, AGND = DGND = 0, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to DGND ...........................................................-0.3V to +6V
CS, SCLK, DIN, LDAC to DGND ..............................-0.3V to +6V
REF, REFF, REFS to AGND ........................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
AGND, AGNDF, AGNDS to DGND........................-0.3V to +0.3V
OUT, INV to AGND, DGND ......................................-0.3V to VDD
RFB to AGND, DGND..................................................-6V to +6V
Maximum Current into Any Pin............................................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 9.09mW/°C above +70°C) .....727mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70°C) .................471mW
14-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 10.00mW/°C above +70°C) ...800mW
14-Pin SO (derate 8.33mW/°C above +70°C) ...............667mW
14-Pin Ceramic SB (derate 10.00mW/°C above +70°C ..800mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX541 _C_ A/MAX542_C_D. .............................0°C to +70°C
MAX541 _E_ A/MAX542_E_D............................-40°C to +85°C
MAX542CMJD.................................................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
MAX542, bipolar mode
Unipolar mode

±1
±2
Ordering Information (continued)
*Dice are tested at TA = +25°C, DC parameters only.
**Contact factory for availability.
MAX542CCPD 0°C to +70°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX542ACSD 0°C to +70°C 14 SO
MAX542CCSD 0°C to +70°C 14 SO
MAX542BC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
±4
±1
±4
±2
MAX542BCSD 0°C to +70°C 14 SO ±2
MAX542AEPD -40°C to +85°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX542BEPD -40°C to +85°C 14 Plastic DIP
±1
±2
MAX542AESD -40°C to +85°C 14 SO
MAX542BESD -40°C to +85°C 14 SO
±1
±2
MAX542CEPD -40°C to +85°C 14 Plastic DIP ±4
MAX542CESD -40°C to +85°C 14 SO
MAX542CMJD -55°C to +125°C 14 Ceramic SB**
±4
±4
MAX541BEPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP ±2
16-BIT DAC
16-BIT DATA LATCH
SERIAL INPUT REGISTER
CONTROL